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regard to the appomntment of High Court Judges? Were these recommendations taken into consideration in regard to the appointment of Judges mentioned in the list?

Shri Datar: There were many recommendations made by the Law Ministers’ Conference, 1n the first instance, and then by the Conference of Chiet Justices. They are being implemented gradually

Shri Raghubir Sahai: I asked about the Law Commission’s recommendations.

Shri Datar: That matter 1 under consideration.

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: Are Government aware that there 1s a delay of even up to three years in the disposal of cases in High Courts relating to industrmal disputes® If so, do Government contemplate the appointment of Special Judges to dispose of such cases in High Courts”

Shri Datar: 1 have not got the figures relating to industrial disputes o

I shall look into that matter
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Shri Datar: That 13 entircly a different question This 1s about arrears of work. We have got an Act pas<ed by Parhament regarding conditions of service of Judges We are giving them a number of beneflts and facilities

Shri Raghunath Singh: How many of the Judges have been taken from the Bar?

Shri Datar: A fairly large number has been taken from the Bar

Shri Raghunath Singh: I want to know what is the ratio,

AUGUST 22, 1888  Oral Answers 3702

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: That he does not know. Otherwise, he would have told the hon. Member.

Shri Datar: The old ratio was one-third .

Mr Deputy-Speaker: Order, order.
If he had the data, he would have given the information.

Shri Datar: The number of appointments from the Bar is far larger than the number from the services

Mr Deputy-Speaker: It 1s as general as the first answer

Shri Thimmaiah: Out of the Add:
tional Judges appointed by Government, how many of them are re-
appomnted as regular Judges”?

Shri Datar: I did not follow the hon.
Member's question

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Pcrhaps he means that some weie appointed as temporary Judges

Shri Datar: Generally, afier two years, a certain number 15 appointed as permanent Judges T have not got the figures here

Special Multipurpose Tribal Bloecks
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| Shri Shree Narayan Das
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| Shri Hem Raj-
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Will the Mimister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether any assessment of the work in Special Multipurpose Tribal Blocks has been made,

(b) whether it is a fact that the progress of work 1n some of the blacks
15 very slow,

(c) if so, the reasons therefor; and
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{d) the steps Government propose to take to speed up the progress’

The Depuly Minister of Home Affalrs (Shrimati Alva): A statement
1s laid on the Table of the House

STATEMENT

(a) Yes, Sir An assessment of the progress of work in these Blocks ;s made periodically

(b) Yes, Sir
(¢) The reasons are—

(1) Delay 1n recruitment, selection and traimning of block staff

(u) Work in all the Blocks was not started at the same time

(1) Conditions of work are d'fferent 1n different areas and as such those areas where there are difficuit terrain or the seasons for work arc not favourable for a considerable part of the year, the progress of work has been slow

(iv) The level of development in all the areas 1s not thc same, with the result that those areas which are relatively more backward take ionger time to come up to a particular standard and theietore in the mtial stages the progress appears to be slow

(dy A Commuttee on Special Multipurpose Tribal Blocks has been constituted to study the working of these Blocks and to advise the Goverament of India on how to implement the intensive development programme of the Blocks more effectively and give the programme a proper tribal bias The Committee 15 expected to submit its report by the end of January, 1960, which 15 awaited

Recently, two Seminars of the Field Workers of the Specal Multipurpoce Tribal Blocks were held at Ranch) and Panchmarh: The Seminars discussed the varions difficulties and the programmes of these Blocks and made certain recommendations for promoting and accelerating the pace of development programme of the Blocks The main recommendations of the Seminars are under consideration of the Government The proceedings of the Seminars have also been sent to the State Development Commissioners fof necessary action

Shri Panigrahi: May 1 know what are the main recommendations of the semina:r which are being considered

by Government?

Shrimati Alva: The recommendations of the seminar held m Mount Abu were forwarded to the State Governments, special emphasis being laid on completion of basic survey in the blocks, arrangements of oricn-
tation course of two to three weeks duration for the staff, prov'sion of incentive 1n the form of spec'al pay cquivalent to 25 per cent of the basic salary of the staff, completion of staft quarters, grant of special awa-ds to persons passing tests in the recognised local tribal dialects, increase 1n the number of village level workers, where necessary, traimng of local workers

Mr Deputy-Speaker: It 1s very long

Shrimati Alva: and leaders for assistance 1n the execution of the programme and so on

Shrn Ram Kishan Gupta: How fa:
and in what respects the work of these blocks differs from that of ordinary blocks”

Shrimati Alva® These multi-purpose blocks arc m tribal arcas and they are intensive blocks

Shr1 Hem Raj: In view of the fact that 1n some of the tribal areas the season for work 1s only for four months, how 1s the staff of those blocks employed in those areac when there will be no work?

Shrimati Alva: This imtial d.Mculty has been surveyed and things are being put right In fact, the difficulties of the terrain, the season and the remoteness of the place—qll these have been surveyed and the difficulties are bemng got over by intensifying the work during fair weather months

Shri A M Tarig: Among the reasons given for the slow progress are delay in recruitment, selection and traxning of block staff If people are not available locally, are Government thinking of uprooting persons from other parts of India and sending them there?

Shrimati Alva: Tramning .entres have been started. When the block work was undertaken, sometimes we found that personnel were not willing to go But we are getting over the difficulty by getting certain right type of people

Shri Damani: May 1 know how much fund has been allotted to these blocks by the Central Government and State
Governments®

Shrimati Alva: Each multi-purpose block has an allotment of Re 27 lakhs, out of which Rs 15 lakhs are paid by the Ministry of Community Deyclup-
ment and Rs 12 lakhs by the Ministry of Home Affairs

Shri Jaipal Smgh: In view of the fact «lmost an army of tribal peop:c themselves are available, thanks to the scholarships that have been awarded for a series nf years—
in Universities and the lke—May 1 know why 1t has become necessary for Government to reiruit from outside the tribal community? How 1s 1t that they are not able to attract tribal people themselves for this work?

Shrimatli Alva: We are trying ow best to take the local tribal people and make them useful

Shri Jaipal Singh: So far Government have not been recruiting from them.

Shri Panigrahi: What was tne total financial provision made for these special multi-purpose tribal blocks in the Second Plan, and how much of 1t has becn utilised by them?
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Bhrimatt Alva: I have not god the break-up of the figures. But I have said that each block gets an allotmsat of Rs 27 lakhs.
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Shrimati Alva: Not necessarily

Educational Concession to Dependents of Political Sufferers

+
Shri Hem Raj:
Shri S. C. Samanta:
Shri Subodh Hansda:
Shri Bhakt Darshan:
| Shri Rami Reddy:
| Shri Surendranath Dwivedy:

will the Minister of Education be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No 2296 on the 7th May, 1959 and lay a statement showing
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(a) the names of States who have since submitted their Scheme for granting educational concessions to the dependents of pohtical sufferers,

(b) how many States have already been given assistance for the purpose,

(¢) whether the remaining States have been requested to expedite the matter, and

(d) the amount allorated to each State under the Scheme for 1959-60 so far?

The Minister of Education (Dr. K.
L Shrimali): (a) Andhra, Delhi, Manipur, Onissa and Tripura

(b) None yet, funds would, however, be allotted to the States after they assess and communicate their requirements to us

(¢) Yes, Sir
(d) Does not arise

